State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on June 26, 2023, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Robin Sullivan, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Chad Copeland, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of June 12, 2023, as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Copeland seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-0626 for an ARPA Stormwater Grant managed by ADEM to provide culvert and pipe replacement on various Pike County Roads. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-0626A to participate in the joint application for the Bridge Investment Program (BIP) Grant Funding Opportunity through AECOM of Birmingham. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote on approving a Family Medical Leave Act request for Marquetta Burden, due to the birth of her baby, and the Revenue Commission's office request of approving the insolvents, errors, litigations, and unsold tax liens for 2022. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

Wright	Yes
Sullivan	Yes
Barron	Yes
Copeland	Yes
Pearson	Yes
Johnson	Yes

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve the Family Medical Leave Act request for Marquetta Burden, due to the birth of her baby. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve the Revenue Commission's office request to approve the insolvents, errors, litigations, and unsold tax liens for 2022, as attached. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve the County Administrator's request to hire Deana Williams as a part-time Administrative Assistant I in the Commission Office, at a Grade B, Step 1. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to advertise for bids for scheduled service maintenance on HVAC equipment for all County buildings. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to advertise for bids for landscaping services at the new Judicial Complex. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting.	Commissioner Wright seconded the motion
and all voted yea.	
Attest:	
	Chairman